

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SIXTH EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 612

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed December 1, 2001

In Effect from Passage

2001 DEC 12 P 4: 52

Unifical west virginia Secnetary of State

ENROLLED

H. B. 612

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed December 1, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to the bureau of commerce, West Virginia development office, fund 8705, fiscal year 2002, organization 0307, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two.

WHEREAS, The governor has established the availability of federal funds for continuing programs now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 8705, fiscal year 2002, organization 0307, be supplemented and amended to read as follows:

| 1 | TITLE II — APPROPRIATIONS. | | | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------------|
| 2 | Sec. 6 Appropriations of fed | eral fu | nds | |
| 3 | BUREAU OF COMME | ERCE | | |
| 4 | 291—West Virginia Development Office | | | |
| 5 | (WV Code Chapter 5B) | | | |
| 6 | Fund 8705 FY 2002 Org 0307 | | | |
| 7 8 | | Act- ivity | | Federal Funds |
| 9 | 1 Unclassified | 099 | \$ | 7,304,130 |
| 10 11 12 | 2 Governor's Workforce Investment Office | 499 | | 10,031,000 17,335,130 |
| 13 14 15 16 17 18 | The purpose of this supplementary a supplement this fund in the budget act for the thirtieth day of June, two thousand twittem of appropriation in the amount of thousand dollars for expenditure during sand two. | the fisc vo, by c | cal y crea lion | ear ending ting a new thirty-one |
| | | | | |

| That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Lang / Ima |
| Chairman Senate Committee |
| Man Janh |
| Chairman House Committee |
| Originating in the House. |
| In effect from passage. |
| Clerk of the Senate |
| Brugg de. Bay |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates |
| al Ku Tomble |
| President of the Senate |
| |
| Speaker of the House of Delegates |
| Speaker of the House of Delegales |
| |
| The withing appeared this the Ita |
| day of Attember 2001. |
| psb WIH |
| l Governor |

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR /26/0-/